PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| Christian Koepsel | 04/03/2008 |
| Jesper Feldthusen Jensen | 04/03/2008 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BASF SE |
|-------------------|--------------------|
| Street Address: | Carl-Bosch-Strasse |
| Internal Address: | GVX-C006 |
| City: | Ludwigshafen |
| State/Country: | GERMANY |
| Postal Code: | D-67056 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12522554 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (302)658-5614

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 302-658-9141
Email: apezzner@cblh.com

Correspondent Name: CONNOLLY BOVE LODGE & HUTZ, LLP

Address Line 1: P O BOX 2207

Address Line 4: WILMINGTON, DELAWARE 19899

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 13111-00126-US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ashley I. Pezzner

Total Attachments: 5

500905991

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022932 FRAME: 0395 JP \$40.00 125225

source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022932 FRAME: 0396

Declaration, Power of Attorney and Petition

We (1), the undersigned inventor(s), hereby declare(s) that:

My residence, post office address and citizenship are as stated below next to my name,

We (I) believe that we are (I am) the original, first, and joint (sole) inventor(s) of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought on the invention entitled

| he spe | ecification of which | | |
|--------|--|-----------------|----|
| | [] is attached hereto. | | |
| | [] was filed on | | as |
| | Application Serial No. | | |
| | and amended on | | * |
| | [x] was filed as PCT international application | | |
| | Number PCT/EP2008/050401 | | |
| | on 15 January 2008 | | |
| | and was amended under PCT Article 19 | | |
| | on | (if applicable) | |

We (I) hereby state that we (I) have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims, as amended by any amendment referred to above.

We (I) acknowledge the duty to disclose information known to be material to the patentability of this application as defined in Section 1.56 of Title 37 Code of Federal Regulations.

We (I) hereby claim foreign priority benefits under 35 U.S.C. § 119(a) - (d) or § 365(b) of any foreign application(s) for patent or inventor's certificate, or § 365(a) of any PCT International Application which designated at least one country other than the United States, listed below and have also identified below, by checking the box, any foreign application for patent or inventor's certificate, or PCT International Application having a filing date before that of the application on which priority is claimed. Prior Foreign Application(s)

| Application No. | Country | Day/Month/Year | Priority Claimed | |
|--------------------------|------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------|-------|
| 07100633.2 07105349.0 | Europe Europe | 16 January 2007 30 March 2007 | [x] Yes [x] Yes | [] No |

duspet.rdf

| nited States, listed below | (Filing Date) (nited States application(s), or § 365(c) of any PC1 |
|--|--|
| nited States, listed below | nited States application(s), or § 365(c) of any PC1 |
| . § 112, I acknowledge t hich became available be | w and, insofar as the subject matter of each of the or PCT International Application in the manner the duty to disclose information which is material etween the filing date of the prior application and |
| ling Date | Status (pending, patented, abandoned) |
| | this application. |

I hereby appoint the registered practitioner(s) associated with Customer No. **23416** to prosecute this application and to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith. Direct all correspondence to Customer Number **23416**.

We (I) declare that all statements made herein of our (my) own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.

Christian Köpsel

NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST INVENTOR

Residence:

Kriemhildstr. 26 69469 Weinheim

Germany

Citizen of Germany

Post Office Address: same as residence

Signature of Inventor

Date O4.03.08

Jesper Feldthusen Jensen

NAME OF SECOND JOINT INVENTOR

Residence:

Michael-Eifinger Str 3 55268 Nieder-Olm

Germany

Citizen of Denmark

Post Office Address: same as residence

Signature of Inventor

Date 04,03,08

Assignment of Application

WHEREAS; I (WE)

Christian Köpsel, Kriemhildstr. 26, 69469 Weinheim, Germany Citizen of Germany

Jesper Feldthusen Jensen, Michael-Eifinger Str 3, 55268 Nieder-Olm, Germany Citizen of Denmark

respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

for which an application for Letters Patent was executed on

(Application No. , filed), and

WHEREAS, BASF SE (hereinafter referred to as ¿ASSIGNEE¿), having a place of business at 67056 Ludwigshafen, Germany is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (WE), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

FURTHER, I (WE) agree that I (WE) will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its (his) representatives any facts known to me (us) respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letter Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of **CONNOLLY BOVE LODGE & HUTZ LLP**, The Nemours Building, 1007 North Orange Street, Wilmington, DE 19899, (telephone 302 658 9141; FAX 302 658 5614) the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

pdusass.rdf

Date: 04.03.08 Signature of Inventor:

Date: 04,0308 Signature of Inventor

IUS Assignment Form 03 10/2000

RECORDED: 07/09/2009

PATENT REEL: 022932 FRAME: 0401